
#3360658v2 1 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

In re:       )  In Proceedings Under Chapter 11 
       )       
MIDWEST CHRISTIAN VILLAGES, INC., )  Case No. 24-42473-659 
et al.,       )  Jointly Administered 
  Debtors.    )  Honorable Kathy Surratt-States 
       ) 
       )   
       )  Hearing Date: April 22, 2025_ 
       )  Hearing Time: 11:00 a.m. (CDT) 
 
ORDER APPROVING SECOND INTERIM APPLICATION OF SUMMERS COMPTON 
WELLS LLC FEES AND EXPENSES AS COUNSEL FOR DEBTORS FOR THE TIME 

PERIOD NOVEMBER 1, 2024 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2025 
 
 The Application of David A. Sosne of Summers Compton Wells LLC, local attorneys for 

the above-captioned debtors (“Debtors”), debtors and debtors-in-possession in their respective 

cases (which are being jointly administered), for an Order approving Second Interim Application 

of Summers Compton Wells LLC for Approval of Payment of Fees as Counsel for the Debtors 

for the Time Period November 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 [Docket No. 650] (the 

“Application”), having been filed and presented, the Court being duly advised, and it appearing 

to the in the best interest of the estate that said Application be granted, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application be and is hereby GRANTED as set 

forth herein; and 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the fees accrued by Summers Compton Wells LLC for 

legal services to the Debtors in the amount of $47,635.00 for the time period of November 1, 

2024 through February 28, 2025 are approved; and  

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the expenses incurred by Summers Compton Wells 

LLC in the amount of $599.66 for that time period are approved; and  

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Debtors pay the fees and expenses awarded 

pursuant to this interim application; and 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Applicant retain the funds drawn down from its 

trust account and paid by the Debtors to apply towards the fees awarded herein; and  

Case 24-42473    Doc 708    Filed 04/28/25    Entered 04/28/25 10:14:38    Main Document 
Pg 1 of 2

¨2¤L8i9$<     "#«

2442473250428000000000002

Docket #0708  Date Filed: 04/28/2025



#3360658v2 2 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Debtors pay Applicant $9,529.601 claimed by 

Applicant for this time period for the holdback and unpaid amount; and  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any payment made or to be made pursuant to this 

Order, and all authorization contained herein, shall be in compliance with and subject to the 

Final DIP Order [Docket No. 377] and the DIP Budget attached as Exhibit 1 thereto. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within two (2) business days of the entry of this Order, 

Debtor shall serve a copy of this Order and shall file a certificate of service pursuant to Local 

Rule 9004(D) within one (1) business day thereafter.  

 
               KATHY A. SURRATT-STATES 
                        U.S. Bankruptcy Judge 
DATED:  April 28, 2025 
St. Louis, Missouri  
jjh 
 

 

 
Order prepared by: 
 
David A. Sosne #28365 
Summers Compton Wells LLC 
903 S. Lindbergh Blvd, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63131 
(314) 991-4999 
dasattymo@summerscomptonwells.com  
 
 

 
1 Since the Application was filed, Debtors paid $7,021.60 towards the 80% owed for February of 2025.  
Consequently, the holdback and unpaid amount is less than the $16,551.20 disclosed in the Application, namely 
$16,551.20 less $7,021.60 for a remaining balance of $9,529.60.  

Case 24-42473    Doc 708    Filed 04/28/25    Entered 04/28/25 10:14:38    Main Document 
Pg 2 of 2


	ORDER APPROVING SECOND INTERIM APPLICATION OF SUMMERS COMPTON WELLS LLC FEES AND EXPENSES AS COUNSEL FOR DEBTORS FOR THE TIME PERIOD NOVEMBER 1, 2024 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2025

